Resolution No. <u>97-62-DSB</u>

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interests of the welfare and benefits of the Tribe and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Business Council is submitting an Application for Mobile Radio Service Authorization to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) to obtain a federal license for a high-band frequency for use by the Bureau of Indian Affairs and Three Affiliated Tribes Police Departments. The license will be maintained for as long as it is required by the Bureau of Indian Affairs and the Tribe.
- WHEREAS, It has been determined that it is in the best interests of the Tribe to obtain a federal license to (1) protect the confidentiality of the general public who report thefts, vandalism, and other acts of crime to the police departments, (2) prevent encryption of the frequency by the general public, (3) protect names of victims involved in misdemeanor or federal crimes, (4) protect names of minors involved in juvenile incidents, and (5) allow police departments to coordinate activities to deter criminal activities and investigate criminal acts.
- WHEREAS, This action by the Tribal Business Council will greatly assist and enhance the law enforcement program so that all members, citizens, and the general public are protected within the exterior boundaries of the Fort Berthold Reservation.

0

Approved by OMB 3050-0523 Expires 10/31/97 Est. Avg. Burden Hours Per Response: 4 Hrs.

FCC Use Only (File Number)

Application for Mobile Radio Service Authorization

or Rural Radiotelephone Service Authorization

FEE Use Only

15. State N D 16. Zip Code 585(2

FILING FEE

(a) Fee Type Code	(b) Fee Multiple	(C) Fee Due for Fee Type Code in (a)	(d) Total Amount Due	FEE Use Only
			\$	

APPLICANT

1. Legal Name of Applicant	2. Voice Telephone Number		
THREE AFFILIATED TIBES	(701) 627 3617		
3. Assumed Name Used for Doing Business (if any)	4. Fax Telephone Number ()		
5. Mailing Street Address or P.O. Box P.O. BOX 370 ATTENTION: LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE			
6. City NEW TOWN	7. State 8. Zip Code N.D. 5°763		
9. Name of Contact Representative (if other than applicant)	10. Voice Telephone Number		
CHUCK HALE	(701) 258-7698		
11. Firm or Company Name	12. Fax Telephone Number		
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION	(701) 223-4200		

- 13. Mailing Street Address or P.O. Box P.O. BOX 687
- 14. City BISMARCK

CLASSIFICATION OF FILING

17. This filing is a (an) () <u>N</u> ew application	Amendment to a pending application			
18. Does the applicant believe that this filing should	be classified as MINOR under 47 U.S.C. § 309? () Yes No Does not apply		
19. If not minor under 47 U.S.C. § 309, classification		Modification Renewal		
20. If this filing is in reference to an existing station: 21. If this filing is an amendment to a pending application:				
Call sign of existing station:	File number of pending application:	Date Filed:		

NATURE OF SERVICE

22. This filing is for authorization to provide or use the following type(s) of radio service:						
() Commercial mobile Private mobile Both commercial and private mobile Fixed						
23.	Users are or will be: () <u>P</u> ublic subscribers	<u>E</u> ligibles <u>I</u> nternal	24. Status: () <u>P</u> rofit <u>N</u> ot for profit			
25.	Interconnected service? () Yes No	26. Radio Service code: ()	27. Type of operation code: ()			

Page Two Tribal Resolution No. 97-62-DSB Federal Communications License (FCC)

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Three Affiliated Tribes hereby requests the Bureau of Indian Affairs to assist in filing the application and all other necessary documents to obtain a federal license from the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and to coordinate all related activities with the State Radio Office in Bismarck, North Dakota.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constitutes a quorum, <u>7</u> were present at a <u>Regular</u> Meeting, thereof duly called, by notice, convened, and held on the 13^{th} day of March , 1997; that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of $_$ members, _____ members opposed, _____ members abstained, _____ members not voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Chairman (Voting) (Not Voting)

Daylon Spotted Bell Secretary, Tribal Business Council

ATTEST

Chairman, Tribal Business Council